1

I accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

FRIDAY

T

18/10/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

[of4faf8[0ofof9]7

2 Filling in this form

Company name in full | Gen-X IT Ltd

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

2 |

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s)

|Ju|ien

Surmame

|Irving

Administrator’s address

Building name/number | Lecnard Curtis

Street | Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street
|Spinningﬁelds

Post town | Manchester

County/Region |

Postcode WF[—FEEI_’_

Country

Administrator’s name ©

Full ferename(s)

Andrew

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Poxon

anather administrator.

Administrator’s address ®

Building name/number | Leonard Curtis

@ 0ther administrator
Use this section to tell us about

another administrator.

Street | Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street
| Spinningfields
Post town | Manchester

County/Region

Postcode

|
mis| [3feiz] [

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Period of progress report

From date

Fifs [ofe [2[o[T[e

To date

f1l7  Tlo  P2fol1lse

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administratot’s
signature

Signature

Signature date

17 [ilo Falelils

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have te give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| @™ Rachel Cooke

@ Where to send

Company name

Leonard Curtis

Address.

| Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street
I Spinningfields

Manchester

Post town

County/Region

== m[3] [sfefz] | |

Country

[DX

Telephene

0161 831 9999
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
D The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
You have attached the required documents,
[ You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

HFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.govuk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




LEONARD CURTIS

BUSIMESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

GEN-XIT LTD
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 04480097
Court Ref: 2030 of 2016
High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Manchester - Company & Insolvency List (CHD)

Joint Administrators’ eighth and final progress report in accordance
with Rules 3.53 and 18.3 of the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report period
13 June 2019 to 17 October 2019

17 October 2019

Julien irving and Andrew Poxon - Joint Administrators
Leonard Curlis
Towsr 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ
Tel: 0161 831 9999 Fax: 0161 831 9090
recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Ref: M/38/RLC/IG829K/1010



GEN-X IT LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory information

3 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

4 Progress of the Administration

5 Investigations

8 Joint Administrators” Remuneration and Disbursements

7 Qutcome for Creditors

8 Matters Still to be Deatt With

9 Extensions to the Administration

10 Ending the Administration

" Data Protection

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Administrators’ Approved Proposals

B gg;gmary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 13 June 2019 to 17 Oclober

C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Period from 13 June 2019 to 30 September 2019

D Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 20 January 2016 to 30 September 2019 Incorporating a
Comparison of the Joint Administrators’ Revised Fee Estimate

E Summary of Joint Administrators’ Expenses From 13 June 2019 to 17 Octaber 2019Incorporating a Comparison
of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

F Estimated Outcome Statement

G Leonard Curtis Policy regarding Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

H AM23 - Notice of Move from Administration to Dissolution

Privacy Notice

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
17 October 2019



GEN-XIT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
NOT FOR PUBLICATION

TO:

11

1.2

21

22

23

24

25

26

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION

This report has been produced in accordance with Rules 3.53 and 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 (“the Rules”) to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Administration of Gen-X IT
Ltd (“the Company”) for the period from 13 June 2019 o 17 October 2019. This is the Joint Administrators' final
progress report to creditors.

The Administration of the Company is now for practical purposes complete. Section 10 of this report deals with
how the Joint Administrators intend to bring the Administration to an end.

Much of the information contained in this report encompasses the whole period of the Administration. Please be
aware, however, that where reference is made to "the period of this report”, this specifically means 13 June 2019
to 17 October 2019, being the period since the end of the period covered by the last progress report.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Kevin Murphy and Andrew Poxon were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company in the jurisdiction of
the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Manchester - Company & Insolvency List (CHD),
number 2030 of 2016 on 20 January 2016. The Administration appointment was made by the Directors.

K G Murphy left Leonard Curtis on 31 December 2016 and agreed to transfer the management of his insolvency
caseload to another appropriate insoivency practitioner within Leonard Curtis. In accordance with Rules 7.10A-
D of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) an application was made to Court for an Order to remove K G
Murphy as Insolvency Practitioner on each of his cases and replace him with another insolvency practitioner of
Leonard Curtis. The Order was granted by the Court on 31 January 2017. Accordingly, K G Murphy ceased to
act as Joint Administrator of this case on 31 January 2317, and J R Irving was appointed in his place. J R frving
and A Poxon are licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The Administration is being handled by the Manchester office of Leonard Curtis, which is siluated at Tower 12,
18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ.

The principal frading address of the Company was Sol House, 24 Dark Lane, Ardwick Green, Manchester M12
6FA. The business traded under its registered name.

The registered office address of the Company at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators was Sol
House, 24 Dark Lane, Ardwick Green, Manchester M12 8FA. Following the appointment, this was changed to
Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ. The registered number of the Company is
(04480097.

For the purposes of paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), it should be
noted that during the period in which the Administration Order is in force, any actor function required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by all or any of the persons holding
that office.

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
17 Cctober 2019



GEN-XIT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

27

3.1

3.2

33

34

3.5

38

41

4.2

43

The Company’s main centre of operations is based in the UK. The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Aftached at Appendix A is a summary of the Joint Administrators’ approved proposals for achieving one of the
three statulory purposes of Administration.

The Proposals were approved by the general body of creditors on 30 March 2016.

There have been no major amendments to, or deviations from, the proposals during the course of the
Administration to date.

The objective of the Administration is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would
be likely if the Company were to be wound up {without first being in Administration). This objective was unable to
be achieved, as there were insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors.

The third objective is to realise property in order to make a distribution to the secured or preferential creditors.

This objective has been achieved as a distribution has been made during the Adminisfration to the secured
creditor, RBS Invoice Finance Limited ("RBSIF"). The distribution to RBSIF has been made from book debt
realisations subject to its fixed charge security. A dividend has also been made fo the preferential creditors.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION -

Attached at Appendix B is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 13 June
2018 to 17 October 2018. Cumulative figures have alsc been provided to reflect transactions for the whole of the
Administration period to date,

Litigation against the Company

In 2015, Cisco Technology, Inc. ("Cisco”} issued litigation against the two Directors of the Company, alleging
trademark infringement due to the Company's dealings in counterfeit products and parallel-imported products.
Whilst Cisco also issued proceedings against the Company, the Joint Administrators were advised Cisco only
intended to actively pursue the claim against the Directors.

During the course of the administration, the litigation has been finalised. The Directors have accepted a Court
ruling in Cisco's favour, and agreed to pay an undisclosed seven-figure sum to Cisco. This has in turn reduced
the level of Cisco's claim within the administration.

Corporation Tax Refund

Following a review of the Company’s financial records, it was apparent that the Company had paid tax on its
profits in the three years preceding the Administration. In light of the Company's insolvent position, the Joint
Administrators applied far relief an corporation tax paid by the Company in this period. The Joint Administrators
instructed the Company’s accountant, Wrigley Partington Chartered Acceuntants ("WPCA”) to apply to HMRC for
relief in this matter by preparing the required returns.

The claim prepared by WPCA was subsequently rejected due to fime limits. The Joint Administrators investigated
challenging the decision, but taking the matter to judicial review was uneconomic to pursue with no guarantee of
success. No realisations were received in this regard,

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
17 October 2019



GEN-X IT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

44

45

46

47

Directors' Loan Accounts

As at the date of administration, each of the Company's direclors had an outstanding loan account with the
Company. Following investigations by the Joint Administrators, the cutstanding amounts were reconciled, and
due to the Birectors' financial positions, a seftlement agreement for each Director to pay £10,000 was reached.
These funds have been received in full.

Debts subject to Invoice Discounting Facility

RBSIF holds security by way of a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets created on 22 December
2004. RBSIF provided an invoice finance facility to the Company. The Company’s indebtedness to RBSIF on our
appointment was £157,534. Further interest and charges have since been applied to the ledgers pursuant to the
terms of the agreement.

The Company held debtor ledgers in three currencies: Greal British Pounds, Euros and American Dollars. Please
note that all figures stated in this section of the report are subject to currency conversion.

Throughout the administration the Joint Administrators have been assisted in the debt collection exercise by
Cerberus Receivables Management (*CRM"). To date collections total £159,454.10.

These funds have been used to discharge the majority of the Company's indebledness to RBSIF. Please note
that the payments to RBSIF have been made in accerdance with its fixed charge security relating to book debts.
There is currently an approximate shortfall in the facility to RBSIF totalling £2,855.77, which relates to charges
applied under the terms of the agreement.

It was initially anticipated that the Company's indebtedness to RBSIF would be repaid in full and that a surplus
may be available for the benefit of the administration estate, unfortunately this did not transpire. This is due to the
majerity of the remaining financed ledger being disputed and a bad debt which is irrecoverable.

Antecedent Transactions

The Joint Administrators were looking to bring claims against certain parties with regards to monies received by
them in the relevant period prior to the administration for the benefit of the administration estate, We contacled
all the relevant parties, and entered into pre-litigation discussions where possible. No settlement was able to be
reached.

Given the likely complex and protracted nature of the potential litigation against the various parties, we explored
the option of After The Event (*ATE") insurance, but unfortunately none could be obtained due to cost restrictions.
There are insufficient funds in the administration estate to pursue these claims without any additional funding.

We also explored the option of assigning the claim to a third party to bring some realisable value for the benefit
of the estate, however no interest was received.

We have consulted with the majority unsecured creditor Cisco, who's claim totals 99% of the claims received to
date. We have been informed by Cisco that they are neither minded to purchase the claims, nor fund any litigation,
and are happy for the Joint Administrators to conclude their investigations.

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators do not propose to take any further action against the parties, and there have
been no realisations with regards to this category of assets.

Stock

The Company predominantly traded in Cisco products. As detailed at 4.2, on 13 Novemnber 2015, the Company
and its directors received nofification of a claim from Cisco for frade mark infringement and use of counterfeit

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
17 October 2019



GEN-XIT LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

48

4.9

410

4.11

goods. Despite the Directors disputing the claim, the Company was unable to fund litigation to defend the claims
whilst ensuring the continuity of trade. The Company subsequently entered into Administration.

Following our appointment, RICS registered independent agents and valuers, Cerberus Asset Management
("CAM") assessed the Company's remaining stock and provided indicative values that may be achieved from this
category of asset.

CAM subsequently provided a valuation which included a quantity of Cisco branded products where it was
uncertain which stock, if any, would be available for sale. The valuation provided by CAM indicated that the
Company's remaining stock had an eslimated realisable value of between £67,300 and £5,800.

The Joint Administrators allowed Cisco to conduct a supervised inspection of the stock branded in its name. The
inspected stock was categorised into that which is authorised to be sold in the Eurcpean Economic Area ("EEA"),
that which is alleged to be counterfeit and that which is alleged to be parallel imported stock.

Following its inspection Cisco advised that all of its branded stock held by the Joint Administrators and
categorised with authorisation to be sold in the EEA may be sold for the benefit of the Company's estate. The
Joint Administrators subsequently received an offer of £9,000 plus VAT from a connected company, Nujack IT
Limited ("Nujack”} to purchase such right, title and interest in the remaining Cisco branded computer hardware.
Following the recommendation of CAM, this offer was accepted and | can confirm that all consideration has been
received.

All non-branded Cisco stock was subject to the receipt of an offer totalling £30,000 plus VAT from a connected
company, Sol Distribution Limited (*Sol"). Following the recommendation of CAM this offer was accepled. t can
confirm that all sale consideration has been received from Sol.

Please note that both Nujack and Sol are considered to be connected to the Company by way of the directorships
and shareholdings of both Alan Gould and Kelley Stewart.

The remaining stock is alleged to be counterfeit and/or alleged parallel imported. This stock is currently in the
possession of CISCO as it was used as evidence in CISCO’s litigation. Given the nature of the stock, following
investigations it was determined that there was no realisable value in the stock for the benefit of the estate,
Total realisations from this category of asset is £39,000 plus VAT.

Cash at Bank

The Joint Administrators have realised an amount of £242,060.29 from funds held in the Company’s bank
accounts with the Royal Bank of Scotland plc ("RBS”).

Office & IT Equipment
In conjunction with its offer to purchase the non-Cisco branded stock detailed at 4.7 above, Sol also made an
offer of £2,500 plus VAT to purchase all of the Company's remaining office and IT equipment, As the offer was

in line with the assessment provided by CAM, the Joint Administrators were recommended to accept the offer. |
can confirm that the Joint Administrators have received payment in full from this category of asset.

Interest

Interest of £101.57 has been recefved during the administration, of which £2.67 was received during this reporting
period.

Refund of Prepayments

A small refund of £34.20 has been received with regards fo internet prepayments.

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
17 October 2019



GEN-X IT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

412

5.1

5.2

53

54

6.1

Insurance claim

The Joint Administrators have received £125.76 in relation to an insurance claim submitted by the Company prior
to the administration.

INVESTIGATIONS

Following their appointment, the Joint Administrators considered the information acquired in the course of appraising
and realising the business and assets of the Company, together with information provided by the Company's
directors and its creditors, to identify any further possible realisations for the estate and what further investigations,

if any, might be appropriate.

That assessment identified that further realisations may be possible and additional investigations were required. As
detailed at 4.6 above, the Joint Administrators have now concluded these investigations.

No additional matters have been brought to our attention during this reporting period.

Regardless of the above, the Joint Administrators have complied with their statutory obligations under the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and the appropriate report has been submitted to the relevant authority.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-Administration Costs

On 30 March 2016, the general body of creditors consented to the following pre-Administration costs and
expenses being paid as an expense of the Administration;

Charged by Services provided Total Amount Amount
amount Paid unpaid
charged

£ £ £
Lecnard Curtis Advice to the Company and 20,340.00 20,340.00

secured creditors and
considering whether an
administration purpose could

be achieved
Cerberus Asset Management Stock take and valuation of 1,500.00 1,500.00
("CAM") physical assets
Cerberus Receivables 2,500.00 2,500.00
Management ("CRM") Assessment of debtor ledger

Dealing with appointment 3,048.00 3,048.00
Turner Parkinson LLLP papers

TOTAL 27,388.00 27,388.00 .

These costs have been paid and are detailed in the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix B.

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
17 October 2019



GEN-X IT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

&.11

6.12

6.13

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

On 30 March 20186, the general bady of creditors agreed that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising from the
Administration for an amount not exceeding £179,452, as set out in a Fees Estimate.

The Joint Administrators’ Third Progress report circulated to creditors on 12 July 2017 incorporated a request to
increase the Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate from £179,452 fo £246,183. Following a decision by
correspondence by the unsecured creditors, on the 26 July 2017 the Revised Fees Estimate for an amount not
exceeding £246,183 was approved.

In a report dated 23 March 2018, the Joint Administrators requested creditors to vote to approve a further Revised
Fees Estimate for an amount not exceeding £345,322. Sufficient votes were received by creditors of the
Company, and the resolution was therefore passed. The remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators must
not exceed the total amount of £345,322 without further approval,

The Joint Administrators’ time costs are summarised below:

Hours Rate / hr Total v alue
of time
No. £ £
Time previously reported 1083.8 324.02 351,167.50
Time incurred in the period of this report 114 246,93 2,815.00
Total Administrators' time costs 1085.2 323.21 353,982.50

The time charged by the Joint Administrators for the period of this report amounts to £2,815.00. This represents
11.4 hours at an average rate of £246.93 per hour. A summary of time costs incurred in the period is attached
at Appendix C. A detailed description of work undertaken attributable to each category of time costs and an
gxplanation of why it was necessary for that work to be performed is also provided at Appendix C. A small amount
of time has been incurred during October which has yet to be posted to our time recording systems. This time is
estimated at £1,500.

In addition, a summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs encompassing the whole of the Administration
incorporating a comparison with time costs as set out in the Joint Administrators’ Revised Fee Estimate, is
attached at Appendix D.

You will note that time costs incurred exceed the time as set out in the Fees Estimate. As demonstrated at
Appendix D, costs attributable to each category of time generally fall within those anticipated.

The main area of significant variance is with regards to liabilities. Additional meetings have been held with the
largest unsecured creditor, Cisco, due to the conclusion of the litigation against the directors and the Company.

Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide fo Administrators’ Fees” which may be downloaded from:

https:/iwww.r3.org.ukfiwhat-we-do/publications/professionalifees

If you would prefer this o be sent to you in hard copy please contacl Rachel Cooke of this office on 0161 831
9999,

There are insufficient funds realised during the course of the administration to defray all of the Joint
Administrators' fees. To date, the remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators totals £226,452.00 plus VAT,
The balance of time costs incurred will be written off. In the event that any future unexpected receipts are

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
17 Octaber 2019



GEN-X [T LTD -~ IN ADMINISTRATION

6.14

6.15

6.16

6.17

6.18

6.19

6.20

received, these will be used to discharge the written off time costs and the written off disbursement charges as
detailed at appendix E.

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

Creditors will recall that the Joint Administrators have previously circulated a ‘Statement of Likely Expenses’ in
this matter.

Expenses are separated into the following categories:

(i) Standard Expenses; this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements.

(i) Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Administrators in
carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in a particular case. Also included within this category
are costs that are directly referable to the Administration but are not paid 1o an independent third party (and
which may include an element of allocated costs).

These are known as *Category 2 disbursements™ and are subject {o the approval of the creditors. On 30
March 2016, the general body of creditors also approved that category 2 disbursements could be drawn by
the Joint Administrators, as detailed at Appendix G.

A copy of the Joint Administrators’ statement of likely expenses, together with comparative details of expenses
incurred during the current reporting period and confirmation as to whether those amounts are paid or unpaid is
set out at Appendix E.

You will note that, in general, the nature and value of expenses incurred to date fall within those anticipated within
the original statement of expenses.

The areas where significance variance has occurred is in relation to the following:

» Wages and salaries — a former staff member was retained for a period of two months to assist with the debt
collection process. This figure was not included in the criginal statement of likely expenses.

e Accountancy Fees — The Joint Administrators instructed Wrigley Partington Accountants to provide
accountancy assistance. Additional work was required in relation to the corporation tax returns, This
additional work was not originally anticipated, and was therefore not included in the origina! statement of
likely expenses.

» Storage Costs — It has been necessary to retain a large amaount of the Company’s books and records, firstly
in accordance with our duty as administrators, and secondly due to the litigation against the Company. As
there are more records than initially anticipated, there are also higher destruction costs than we anticipated.

Attached at Appendix G is additional information in relation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, dishursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade. Please be aware that the
firm’s charge out rates have been amended with effect from 1 August 2019.

Under Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
with either the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in guestion),
or with the permission of the court, may make a written request to the Joint Administrators for further information
about remunerafion or expenses set out in this report.

Under Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to
the court, on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators' remuneration is inappropriate, or the
remuneration or expenses charged by the Joint Administrators are, in all the circumstances, excessive.

Joint Administraters’ Final Progress Report
17 October 2019



GEN-X IT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.21

6.22

7.1

7.2

7.3

The application must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the progress report that first reports the
fee basis, the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question.

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant and are not payable
as an expense of the Administration.

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors

RBSIF hold security by way of a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets created on 22 December
2004, RBSIF provided an invoice finance facility to the Company. The Company held debtor ledgers in three
currencies: Great British Pounds, Euros and American Doflars. The Company’s indebtedness to RBSIF on our
appointment was £157,534,

Throughout the Administration, the Joint Administrators have been assisted in the debt collection exercise by
CRM. To date collections total £159,454.10.

These funds have been used fo discharge part of the Company's indebtedness to RBSIF. Please note that the
payments to RBSIF have been made in accordance with its fixed charge security relating to book debts. There
is a shortfall to RBSIF fotalling £2,855.77 which relates to charges applied under the terms of their agreement.

There have been insufficient funds remitted through the administration to make a distribution to RBSIF under their
floating charge.

Preferential Claims

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages and
accrued holiday pay. On our appointment, the majority of the Company's 26 employees were made redundant.
The Joint Administrators retained the employment of the Company's Financial Controller for a period of two
months to facilitate book debt collections. The Financial Controller was subsequently made redundant by the
Joint Administrators. The employees had claims for outstanding wages and holiday pay.

A preferential claim has been received from the Redundancy Payments Service totalling £8,789.61. The Joint
Administrators’ instructed E K Employment Consultants to review this claim and advise upon any residual
preferential amounts owed to employees, which amcunted to £3,415.00. The preferential creditors have been
paid in full, totalling £12,204.61.

A number of preferential creditors have failed to bank the cheques issued to them. After six months, any
unbanked funds were passed on to the Unclaimed Dividend Funds at the Insolvency Service. Should any
preferential credifors who have not banked their cheque subsequently wish to do so, they should contact the
Insolvency Service directly.

Prescribed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003,
the Administrator must make a prescribed part of the company's net property available to the unsecured creditors
and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for the
satisfaction of unsecured claims.

There were insufficient funds realised through the administration to make a distribution to RBSIF under its floating
charge, and accordingly no prescribed part fund has been set aside.

Joint Administrators' Final Progress Report
17 Qctober 2019



GEN-XIT LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

74

8.1

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

The Statement of Affairs estimated that the total of unsecured creditors was £623,962.40. This did not include
an estimate for Cisco's claim as the amount was unknown at the time.

To date, we have received claims totalling over £35.5 million, of which Cisco's claim was approximately £35.1
million, subject to the litigation against the Directors. An undisclosed seven-figure sum has been paid by the
Directors to Cisco te conclude the litigation. Cisco's ciaim within the administration will be therefore reduced
accordingly.

There were insufficient funds realised during the course of the administration to enable a distribution fo the
unsecured creditors.

From April 2017, the Joint Administrators have had the discretion to admit claims from creditors with ¢laims under
£1,000 without receiving a proof of debt. The Joint Administrators confirm that, to date, no claims have been
admitted under the small claims provisions.

MATTERS STILL TO BE DEALT WITH

All matters have been dealt with and consequently the Administration has now concluded.

EXTENSIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year from the
date of their appointment.

In certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the administrators’ term of office.

[n the circumstances of this case, consent to a twelve-month extension of the administration has previously been
obtained from the unsecured creditors.

An additional extension was required from the Court in accordance with Paragraph 107 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986, and the administration was extended until 20 January 2019 by order of the Court.

A further extension was then required from the Court in accordance with Paragraph 107 of Schedule B1 to the
Insoivency Act 1986, and the administration was extended until 20 January 2020 by order of the Court.

No further extensions to the administration are required.

ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

The Administration is now for practical purposes complete. As there are insufficient funds available te allow
payment of a dividend to unsecured creditors in this cass, the appropriate exit route from the Administration is
Dissolution of the Company. Altached at Appendix H is Notice of Maove from Administration to Dissolution. On
the registration of this Notice by Companies House, the Administration will be brought to an end and the
appoiniment of the Joint Administrators will cease fo have effect.

At the end of the period of three months beginning with the date of registration of the Notice of Move from
Administration to Dissolution at Companies House, the Company will be dissolved.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability in respect of any acfion(s) of theirs as Joint
Administrators immediately upon their appointment ceasing to have effect,

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
17 October 2019



GEN-XIT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

11 DATA PROTECTION

111 Finally, when submitting defails of your claim in the administration, you may disclose personal data to the Joint
Administrators. The processing of parsonal data is regulated in the UK by the General Data Protection Regulation
EU 2016/679 as supplemented by the Data Protection Act 2018, together with other laws which relate to privacy and
electronic communications. The Joint Administrators act as Data Controllers in respect of personal data they obtain
in relation to this administration and are therefore responsible for complying with Data Protection Law in respect of
any personal data they process. The Joint Administrators’ privacy notice, which is attached fo this report at Appendix
|, explains how they process your personal data. Terms used in this clause bear the same meanings as are ascribed
to them in Data Protection Law.

i you wish to discuss the issues raised in this report or require any additional information please contact this office.

Yaours faithfully
for and on behalf of
GEN-X IT LTD

\_Lt_m\—i
JULIEN IRVING

JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Julien Inving and Andrew Poxon are aulhorised to act as insclvency practitoners in the UK by the Institute of Charlered Accountants in England and Wales under office
halder numbers 13092 and 8620, respeclively

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Admimistrators, who act as agents of the Company withcul personal ligbiity

Joint Administrators' Final Progress Report
17 October 2019



GEN-X IT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

1. The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration.

2. If appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approva
of a Company Voluntary Arrangement (*CVA”) or Scheme of Arrangement in relation lo the Company.

3. if appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation. It is
further proposed that K G Murphy and/or A Poxon be appointed (Joint} Liquidator(s} of the Company and that
where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act reguired or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators may
be exercised by both or either of them. NB. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved.

4, Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 (3) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within the
Administration.

5. In the event that there are nc monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all matters relating
to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved.

6. The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may have
against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company.

i The Company may be placed into compulsory liguidation in circumstances where assets are still to be realised
or investigations concluded yet there will be no refurn to unsecured creditors. In these circumstances it is
further proposed that K G Murphy and/or A Poxen be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company and that
where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators may
be exercised by both or either of them.

8. The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as  contained
in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1988, as he considers desirable or expedient o achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration.

Please note: As per paragraph 2.2 of the above report, K G Murphy has subsequently left Leonard Curtis, and J Irving
has replaced him as Joint Administrator.

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
17 October 2019



GEN-XIT LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD EROM
13 JUNE 2019 TO 17 OCTOBER 2019

RECEIPTS

Assets Not Specifically
Pledged

Surplus as regards RBSIF
Cash at Bank and in Hand
Steck

Office and IT Equipment
Carporation Tax Refund
Antecedent Transactions
Directors' Loan Accounts
Insurance Claim

Refund of Prepayments
Bank Interest

PAYMENTS
Agreed Pre-Appointment
Costs

Leonard Curtis
Turner Parkinson LLP
CaM

CRM

Disbursements
Category 1 Disbursements
Categary 2 Disbursements

Post Appointment Costs
Joint Administrators’
Remuneration

CAM

Wages and Salaries
CRM

WPCA

EX Employment Law
Addleshaw Goddard LLP
Turner Parkinson LLP
Intarnet Services
Bank Charges

ISA Fee

Corporation Tax

Statement of Amounts Amounts from Cumulative
Affairs previously 13 June 2019
reported to 17 October
2019

£ £ £ £
234,387.00 242,060.29 - 242,060.29
38,000.00 39,000.00 - 39,000.00
2,500.00 2,500.00 - 2,500.00
Uncertain - - -
Uncertain - - -
Uncertain 20,000.00 - 20,000.00
126.00 125.76 - 125.76
- 34.20 - 34.20
- 98.890 267 101.57
275,013.00 303,819.15 267 303,821.82
(20,340.00) - {20,340.00)
(3,048.00} - (3.048.00)
(1,600.00} - {1,500.00)
(2,500.00) - (2,500.00}
{27,388.00) - (27,388.00)
(7,149.33) {1,403.25) {8,552.58)
(13.28) - {13.28)
{7,162.61) {1,403.25) {8,565.86)
(226,452.00) - {226,452.00)
{13,120.00) - {13,120.00)
{6,082.74) - (6,082.74)
{5,000.00) - {5,000.00)
{1,775.00) - {1,775.00)
{1,416.00) - {1,416.00)
{1,000.00) - (1,000.00)
(662.50) - (662.50)
{90.00) - {90.00)
{22.50) - (22.50)
(25.75) (25.75)
(16.886) {16.86)
{255,663.35) - {255,663.35)

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report

17 October 2019



GEN-X IT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

DISTRIBUTIONS BY CLASS OF CREDITOR
Secured Creditor - RBSIF

Preferential Creditors

Unsecured Creditors

BALANCE IN HAND

SUMMARY OF RBSIF'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM

(159,454.10}
(12,204.61)

APPENDIX B (continued)

(159,454.10)
{12,204.61)

(171,858.71)

{171,658.71)

1,400.58

{1,400.58)

13 JUNE 2019 TO 17 OCTOBER 2019

Statement of Amounts Amaunts from Cumulative
Affairs previously 13 June 2019
reported to 17 October
2019
£ £ E £
RECEIPTS
Assets Specifically Pledged
Factored Book Debts 157,534.00 159,454.10 - 159,454.10
Less' RBSIF (157 534.00) {159,454.10) - {159,454.10)

Surplus/ (Deficit) as regards RBSIF -

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Repart

17 October 2019



6102 4840190 £}

voday ssaibold [euld SI0eASILILIPY jUIOf

J XIINIddV

£6'992 00'Gl8'c i
000e2 00°EsZ b
19962 00'v8¢ Zl
0004 00'sL £
69152 00'8E6'} U
00'0e2 0069 £
00052 20001 14
00'0¥2 0096 ¥
3 3

ajey Aunoy 1509 spun

ey

sejnuiw g aJe syupn |1y

jgiol

suopebyseau)
uQyBLS{UIWPY [BIFLID
Japloy aunjuagag
Saliliqery

aoueInsy|

sjusied g sjdieasy
malnay g Loymeig

610 ¥3EW3Ld3S 0¢ OL 6102 INNC €} WOUd
Q0I3d HL ¥0d S1S0J ANIL SYOLVULSININGY LNIOr 40 AMYIWINNS

NOILVYLSININGY NI ~ QLT LI X-N3O



GEN-XIT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C (continued)
DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY

Statutory and Review
This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case management purposes. Whilst
this work will not directly result in any monetary value for creditors, it ensures that the case is managed efficiently and
resourced appropriately, which is of benefit to all creditors.
Case management reviews have been carried out periodically throughout the life of the case. During this reporting
period, monthly meetings have taken place between the case administrator and a senior manager to ensure the case
is progressing as planned.

Receipts and Payments

» Taking the account off of interest bearing, and reconciling final interest received; and
» Confirming tax position with secured creditor regarding any tax charged on termination fees.

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

Insolvency Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Whilst
there is no direct financial benefit to Company creditors in dealing with these, close confrol of case expenditure is
crucial to delivering maximum returns fo the appropriate class of creditor.

A bond is a legal requirement on all administrations in accordance with the Insolvency Practifioners’ Regufations
2005, and is essentially an insurance policy to protect creditors against the fraud or dishonesty of the Insolvency
Practitioner. The bond is calculated by reference to the value of assets which are estimated before costs to be
available to unsecured creditors. The hond has been reviewed at regular intervals in accordance with best practice.
Liabilities

This category of time includes both statutory and non-statutory matters.

Statutory

« The preparation, review and submission of the Joint Administrators’ Seventh Progress Report; and
s  Commencing the draft of this Eighth and Final Progress Report.

Non-statutory

» Correspondence with Cisco regarding the Joint Administrators’ investigations, and agreeing a way forwards.
Debenture Holder

Providing an update to the secured creditor.

General Administration

* Raview of the books and records, including arranging secure destruction of documents no longer required, and

requesting advance billing of documents t¢ be destroyed in 2021; and
+ Maintaining the Joint Administrators’ records.

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
17 October 2019



GEN-XIT LTD ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

Investigations

Discussions have been held between the case administrator and our legal team regarding the progress of the
antecedent transactions claims, and the best way forward,

We have also liaised with the Insolvency Service where necessary in order to comply with our duties under the
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986.

Jeint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
17 October 2015



6102 1800100 /!
Hoday ss5a1b0.d [BUIS SJOJRASIIMPY JUIO!

(5'099'g 06°8LE 05°786°CS€  OO0L'LL  29'BIE 00'Z2E'SYE  8EB0)
00'8SE's  SO¥ 00'862'¢  90L  0000F 00096 Z O jlew3 - seojueg febe
00992 28'95¢ 000PrZ 89 £6°29¢ 00%2L'T 09 B3 8L - s8olnag (eba
00°8ES 6168 00°606 2 L L0F 00°29¢ 6 InQ Jape - saaimag [ehs
- 0o'osL 0007l g 00°051 00021 g joAgl) - saainag iefiay
Q0B PEYOE 00592 L8 £¢'46) 0oosk't G2 so0(] Bugjesq - seaimieg jeben
(00°61£) 00642 00099 ¥2 1582 00626 s¢ yoJessay - saojuag febay
- 000k 00028 0z 0004y 00'028 174 1noQ u| - sanlag jeba
Qopie'L  GLLbb 00F9LL 08 0OOSk 000S8'S  OEL BoUBPUBNY - SBIINIAS jeBa]
o1ze'e)  1988e 00662 95,  TVRL 0000418 528 uojeledald - saoinag 1ebe
- 00'69¢ 00'9v} ¥ 00°59¢ 00°9F1 v MalABY
D0zse's)  eLZe 00PB0'LS  LbL'L  EEBIE 00'9vL'85 128"} suoeBisenu|
09'962'L  26'60¢ 00'SZEZE  £H0'L  ALvKE 05'820'LE 006 5U0IS|98(] SI0}pa.LY Jusuguioddy 1504
{0oost'l)  96'see 00°G8E's  9El BY'86¢ 00GE5'9  ¥91 ABajeys g Buueg
- 827¢ 0029V 6L rArAR 00.9%2 6L awjuiaddy
(05810')) 2562 09°69L'9Z  OFl') 68l 0078142 692l UoNBJISIUIKIPY [eoUR0)
(05'8¥8)  00°£8e 001897 0L 01'68¢ 05622¢ €8 18pjoH BINIBGaQ
- £5'852 00°18¢ 9} £1'862 00°18€ gl spiojpug]
06'989°0L  £S'80€ 05'800'82  £8Y'ZT  88'12¢ 00226'69 80T selger]
(06'886'3)  16¥9¢ 06°128'89 988’}  69'6YE 0008S'rL 1212 sjassy
(05'29)) 12'09¢ 00eZZ'L i B8'7E 05588, ¥ suojsuad pue Buipuog ‘saueinsu)
09eEl's 910K 0SP6E'GL  1¥S  ER'BIE 00192'EL  LLS sjuswikeq pue sjdieoey
00Lee'L  00Z0E 05'LGe'9L 88 §Z7UTE 0S03G'SL Wiy malngy pue AonEIS
3 3 3 ON 3 3 oN
el
1503 ME 1500 spun  Aunoy 1500 spun
[inoy abelsay aberony
ey el
ONVIYYA 6102 ¥38WIL143S 08 0L AIHUNINI 3LyWILS3 334

3LVIAILLST 334 03SIATY SYOLVALSININGY LNIOr JHL 40 NOSRIVAWQD ¥ ONILYHOdEQINI
6L0Z ¥38W31d3S 0€ OL 910T AMVNNYT 07 WOUA
S1S00 INIL SHOLVYLSININGY LNIOP 40 AMVINNNS
a XIONZddV

NOILVYLSINIAGY Ni - QL7 LIX-N39



GEN-X IT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX E
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES
FROM 13 JUNE 2019 TO 17 OCTOBER 2019
INCORPORATING A COMPARISON OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’
STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES

Please note: There have been insufficient funds remitted during the administration to pay all disbursements in

full.
Standard Expenses
| Amoun; | Amount
) Disbursement E:hmated Incurred to fpcurr_e d Amo_unt Amou‘nt
Type Charged by Description Category mount 17 October in This Paid Unpaid
Period
2019
£ £ £ £ £
Client Business Ta
|dentification % | Electronic client verification 1 10.00 10.00 - 10.00 -
Centre
Checks
AUA
Bond Fee Insotvency Insurance bond 1 400.00 427.00 - 427.00
Risk Services
. . . Extraction of company
Compaies House | Companies 1 e kon from Companies 1 10,00 3.00 - 3.00 -
Searches House H
ouse
. Pelstar Hesting of documents for
Document Hosling Computing creditors 1 42.00 166 60 19.60 147.00 19.60
Scoftware Licence Pelstar ) Qase management system 1 87 .00 B7.00 i 87.00 i
Fes Computing licence fee
Statutory Courts -
Advertising Advertising Advertising 1 157.50 169.78 - 169.78 -
Storage Costs CAM f;ts;fgg of books and 1 550.00 366369 | 85116 | 281253 | 851.16
Internet Sarvices | Zen Internet Cost of infernet access NIA - 90.00 - 9000 -
Allied Irish Costs in relation to
Bank Charges Bank Administrators' bank account NIA . 2250 ; 2280 )
Post Redirection Post Office Redirection of post 1 160.00 - - - -
Total standard expenses 1.416.50 4,639.57 870.76 | 3,768.81 | 870.76

Joint Administrators' Final Progress Report
17 October 2019




GEN-XIT L.TD - IN ADMINISTRATION

Case Specific Expenses

Total A t
. Amount i moun d
o Disbursement E:::]";ﬁ:ﬁd incurred to :‘:l.:.':es A';O.l;m ﬁmou.rét
Type Charged by Description Category 17 October Periol p a npai
2019
£ £ £ £ £
Salary of former staff
Wages and Former Financial | member who was retained
Salaries Controller for 2 months to deal with N/A i 6,082.74 ) 6,082.74 )
debt colisction
Land Registry . Exiraction of information
Searches Land Registry from the Land Registry L ) 81.00 ) 78.00 .
Iﬁ;jner Parkinson Professional Services N/A 662.50 - 662.50 -
Legal Fees Addoch Costs of — 10,000.00
eshaw osts of appointe
Goddard LLP | solicitors NiA 1,000.00 - | 10t g -
Stack take, collection of
\ assets and books and
Agents' Fees | CAM records, transportation and N/A 12,500.00 | 11,000.00 - 11,000.00 -
storage
Agents' Fees | CAM Back up of electronic N/A - 2,120.00 - 2,120.00 -
records
Debt
Callection CRM Costs of collection of debts N/A 7.500.00 5,000.00 - 5,000.00 -
Fees
Manchaster
Court Fees District Registry | Court Fee for hearing 1 75.00 - 75.00 -
of the High Court
King Chamber .
Counsel Fee Court Fee Counsel Fee for hearing 1 - 500.00 - 500.00 -
Manchester
Court Fees | District Registry Erijl‘jrfe; °ft;“ Jatéelrrfi‘;m K 1 - 239 . 2.39 -
of the High Court Py g
Calculation of residual
Other EK Employment employee claims N/A 1,416.00 - 1,416.00 -
Professional Wrigley ¢ 6,000.00
Fees Partington Accountancy advice 1 -£3,000 7,775.00 . 7,775.00 -
N/A-£4,775
Accountants
Leonard Curtis Transfer of matter from K
Legal Fees Legal G Murphy to J R Irving 1 - 8713 - 8713 -
Calegory 2 disbursement
Staff Miigage | Leonard Curtis requiring specific creditor / 2 100.00 13.28 “ 13.28 -
committee appraval
Administrators . Costs of travel and sundry
Staff l.eonard Curtis expenses 1 10.60 26.20 - 26.20 -
Shipping UPS Express shipping to the 4 . 206.24 ) 206.24 )
costs USA
Total case specific
expenses 36,110.60 | 36,047.48 - 36,044.48 -

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
17 Qctober 2019




6102 18q0100 LI
uoday ssaiboid [Bul4 SICIBASIUUDY JUIOp

IIN

{z95'se)
IN

000.3
patndasuf

3 XiAN3ddV

IIN

{g)
IN
000.3

Buneory
- painoag

%00} 9,6 (% e se) ajel puaplaip pejewys3
{zh) (Zou) Lopisod [eloueuld pajeuls3 Jad Jojpeso 0} enp Junowy
Zl BGl 10}IpaLa jO SSE|D O} S|(B|IBAR JUNOLUY
000.3 000.3

[enualajaly paxi4 - paindag

INJNILYLS AW0ILNO QALVINILST

NOILVYISININGY NI - dL7 LI X-N3D



GEN-X IT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX G

LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The following Lecnard Curtis policy information is considered to be relevant to creditors:

Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

We take an objective and praclical approach to each assignment whichincludes active director involvement frem the outset. Other members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case. Time spent by secretarial and other
suppodt staff on specific case related matters, e.9. report despatching, is not charged.

Where it has been agreed by resolution that the office holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by
the office halders and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a fees estimate, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of
6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below. In cases of excepticnal complexity or risk, the insolvency practitioner reserves the
right to obiain authority from the appropriate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex
rate given below

The following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis:

6 Jan 2014 onwards Standard  Complex 1 Aug 2019 onwards Standard Complex

£ £ £ £
Director 450 562 Director 525 656
Senior Manager 410 512 Senior Manager 445 556
Manager 1 365 456 Manager 1 385 494
Manager 2 320 400 Manager 2 345 431
Administrator 1 260 325 Administrator 1 280 350
Administrator 2 230 287 Administrator 2 250 33
Administrator 3 210 262 Administrator 3 230 288
Administrator 4 150 187 Administrator 4 165 206
Support 0 0 Support 0 i}

Office holders’ remuneration may include costs incurred by the firm's in-house legal team, who may be used for non-contentious matters
pertaining to the insolvency appointment

Subcontractors

Where we subcontract out work that could otherwise be carried out by the office holder or hisfher staff, this will be drawn to the attention of
creditors in gny report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged An explanation of
why the work has been subcontracted out will also be provided.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each is
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, logether with the recovery of relevant disbursements,

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field,
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Expenses

We are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect lo be incurred in respect of an assignment and report back
to them on actual expenses incurred and paid in our periodic progress reports. There are two broad categories of expenses: standard
expenses and case specific expenses, These are explained in more detaif below:

a)  Standard Expenses - this category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements
and therefore will generally be incurred on every case. They will include:

Joint Administrators' Final Progress Report
17 Qctober 2019



GEN-X ITLTD ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

Type

Description

Amount

AML checks

Electronic client verification in comphance with the
Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of
Funds (Information on the Payer) Regulations 2017

£5.00 plus VAT per search

Bond / Bordereau fee

Insurance bend to protect the insolvent entity against
and losses suffered as a result of the fraud or
dishonesty of the 1P

£10.00 to £1,200.00 dependent on value of
assets within case

- Other

Company searches Exiraction of company information from Companies | £1.00 per document unless document can
House be accessed via the free service
Docement hosting Hosting of documents for creditors/shareholders Cost | | Type | First 100 Every addil 10
per upload, plus VAT, ADM £14.00 £1.40
CvL £7.00 £0.70
MvL [ £7.00 £0.70
CPL £7.00 £0.70
CvA | £10.00 £1.00
BKY | £10.00 £1.00
VA £10 p.a. or £25 for life of case
Post re-direction Redirettion of post from Company's premises to office- | 0-3 months £204 00
helders’ address 3-6 months £303 00
8-12 months £490.00
Software Licence fee | Payable to software prowvider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT per case
management system
Statutory advertising Advertising of appointment, notice of meetings etc.
- lLondon Gazette £85.85 plus VAT per advert

Dependent upon advert and publication

Storage cos!s

Cosls of storage of case books and records

£5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus
handiing charges

b)  Case-specific expenses — this calegory includes expenses (other than office-holders' fees) which are likely to be payable on every
case but which will vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets fo be realised. They will include:

Type

Description

Amount

Agents’ fees

Costs of appointed agents in valuing and realising
assels

Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

Debt Collection fees

Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising debts

Generally agreed as a % of realisations
pius disbursements plus VAT

Legal fees

Costs of extemally appointed soticitors. Wil generally
comprise advice on validity of appointment, drafing of
sale contracts, advice on retention of iitle issues and
advice on any reviewable transactions.

Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

Other disbursements

See disbursements section below

See dishursements section below

Disbursements

Included within both of the above categories of expenses are disbursements, being amounts paid firstly by Leonard Curtis on behalf of the
insalvent entity and then recovered from the entity at a later stage. These are described as Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements.

a) Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in
guestion and a payment o an independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, fravel expenses (excl. mileage), and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff. Category
1 dishursements may be drawn without prior approval.

b} Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party. They may include shared or allccated costs that can be allocated to the appcintment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision.

10p per copy

£100 per 100 creditors/ members or pari thereof
£81.25 perbox

45p per mile

Internal phatacopying

General stationery, postage, telephone etc
Storage of office files (6 years)

Business milsage

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office helder's remuneration

Jaint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
17 October 2019



GEN-XIT LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX H

NOTICE OF MOVE FROM ADMINISTRATION TO DISSOLUTION

Joint Administrators' Final Progress Report
17 October 2019



in accordance with
Rule 3 61(1) of the
Insolvency (England
& Wales) Rules 2016
& Paragraph 84(8) of
Schedule 81 of the
Insolvency Act $386.

AM23

Notice of move from administration
to dissolution

2ok
BN

Companies House

For further information, please
refer to our guidance at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Company details

Campany number

[of44[s[0fo]s]7

Company name in full

|Gen-X IT Ltd

|

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

2

Court details

Court name

Court number

High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in

Manchester - Company & Insolvency List (CHD)

[2[of3fof [off[ [2foft[6] [ [ T

Administrator's name

Full forename(s}

Julien

Surname

irving

4 |

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber' Leonard Curtis

Street | Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street
| Spinningfields

Post town [ Manchester

County/Region I

posteode (M[3] [3felz[ |

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

H Administrator's name ©
Fuli forename{s) Andrew @ Other administrator
Use this sectian to tell us about
Surname Poxon anather administrator.
E Administrator's address @
Building name/number | eponard Curtis 8 Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street another administrator.
| Spinningfields
Post town | Manchester
County/Region |
Postcode I M l 3 | 3|B|Z I
Country |
Final progress report

| have attached a copy of the final progress report

m Sign and date

T Ty -
Signature date dl F ITJ% HIBITITCT

04/17 Version 1.0



AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have te give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

r‘""“"“”a"‘e Rachel Cooke
comprymame ) oonard Curtis

Pm’ Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street

F Spinningfields

I Manchester

Post rown

[:ountvmegmn

== s [3[Blz[ [ [

Country

[nx

[ 0161 831 9999
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

gl

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
[] You have attached the required documents.
D You have signed the form.

E Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or emaif enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companries House.

04/17 Version 1.0




GEN-XIT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX |
PRIVACY NOTICE

Information we collect and hold about you

By requesting details of your claim in this insolvency, we may collect Personal Data from you, particularly if you are a consumer
creditor, a sole trader or are lodging a claim in your persanal capacity.

Personal Data is information relating to a living individual. Whenever Personal Data is processed, collected, recorded, stored
or disposed of it must be done within the terms of the General Data Protection Regulation (“the GDPR"}. Examples of Personal
Data include but may not be limited o your name, address, telephone number and email contact details.

If you da net provide us with the information we require, this may adversely affect our ahility to deal with your claim, but we
would ask you not to submit more Personal Data than we request from you.

Legal justification for processing your Personal Data

The processing of your Personal Data by us is necessary to enable us to comply with legal obligations under the Insolvency
Act 1986 and associated legislation which we are subject to as Insolvency Practitioners.

How we use your information

Allinformation you supply to us is required to enable us to comply with our duties under the Insolvency Act 1986 and assaciated
legistation. It will be used to enable us {o assess the extent of the insolvent entity's Iabilities, to allow you to vote on any
decision procedures, to enable us to communicate with you, to process your claim and to pay any dividends which may be
due to you from the insolvent estate.

Who we share your information with

We may be required to share some of yeur Personal Data with other creditors. The data which will be shared with other
creditors will be limited to that specifically required to be disclosed under insolvency tegislation.

We may share some of your information with our Data Processors, Data Processors include solicitors, accountants and
employment law specialists who assist us with our duties where required. We will only share your information with cur Data
Processors if we require their specialist advice. All of our Data Processors are subject to written contracts with us to ensure
that your Personal Data is processed only in accordance with the GDPR.

How leng will we hold your Persenal Data for?

We will need to hold your Personal Data for a period of time after the insolvency has been concluded. This is to enable us to
deal with any queries which might arise. Our Records Managernent Policy requires us to destroy our physical files 6 years
after closure of the case. Electronic data files will be remaved from our Case Management System 6 years after conclusion
of the case hut may be held on our server for a longer period of time but with restricted access.

Your rights In respect of your Personal Data

You have the right to request access to your Personal Data and to require it to be corrected or erased. You also have the right
to request a restriction in the way we process your Personal Data or o object fo its processing. You should be aware however
that we may not be able to comply with your request if this would affect our ability to comply with our fegal obligations.

You have the right to Data Portability. This is a right to have the Personal Data we hold about you to be provided to you in a
commonly used and machine-readable format so that you can transfer that Data to another organisation in a way that is not
too onerous to upload the Data.

Your right to complain
You have the right fo be confident that we are handling your Personal Data responsibly and in line with good practice. If you

have a concern about the way we are handling your Personal Data you should contact our Privacy Manager in the first
instance.

Joint Administrators' Final Progress Report
17 October 2019



GEN-X ITLTD - iN ADMINISTRATION

If you are unable to resolve your concerns with us, you have the right to compiain to the Information Commissioners’ Office.
The Information Commissioner can be contacted at Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK6 5AF or on 0303
123 1113

Contacting us

if you have any questions relating to the processing of your Personal Data, please write to our Privacy Manager at Leonard
Curtis, 57 Floor, Grove House, 248A Marylebone Road, London NW1 68B Alternatively our Privacy Manager can be contacted
by telephone on 0207 535 7000 or by email: privacy@lecnardeurtis.co.uk.

Data Controller: LEONARD CURTIS

Joint Adminisirators’ Final Progress Report
17 October 2019



